

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|----------------------------------|
| ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE |) | |
| BLACK CAUCUS, et al. |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs |) | |
| v. |) | 2:12-CV-00691-WKW-MHT-WHP |
| |) | (Three Judge Court) |
| THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al. |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants |) | |
| <hr style="width: 40%; margin-left: 0;"/> | | |
| |) | |
| DEMETRIUS NEWTON, et al. |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs |) | |
| |) | |
| vs. |) | 2:12-CV-01081-WKW-MHT-WHP |
| |) | (Three Judge Court) |
| STATE OF ALABAMA, et al. |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants |) | |

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE NEWTON PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO
THE STATE OF ALABAMA’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH
RESPECT TO NEWTON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STANDARD OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT 2

FACTS..... 3

 Racially Polarized Voting. 4

 The State's Redistricting Plans..... 7

 The Process of Adoption of the Plans. 9

 The Section 5 Standard. 17

 County Splits. 22

 District 22..... 29

 District 7..... 30

 District 11..... 31

 Split Precincts. 31

DISCUSSION. 38

 A. The Alabama Democratic Conference has Organizational Standing to Pursue all its Claims. 38

 1. The Alabama Democratic Conference has Organizational Standing to Pursue all its Racial Gerrymandering Claims..... 38

 2. The Alabama Democratic Conference possesses Organizational Standing to Pursue a Challenge to SD 11. 43

 B. The Proposed House and Senate Plans would Result in a Denial to Minority Voters of an Equal Opportunity to Participate in the Political Process and Elect Representatives of Their Choice..... 44

 1. Voting in Alabama is Racially Polarized..... 45

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | The Alabama Minority Population is Concentrated so that Additional Compact Majority-Minority Districts Can be Drawn. | 45 |
| 3. | The House and Senate Plans Result in Over-Representation of the White Population and Under-Representation of the Minority Population of Alabama to the Disadvantage of Minority Voters. | 47 |
| 4. | The Totality of the Circumstance Establishes a Violation of Section 2 by both the House and Senate Plans. | 47 |
| C. | The State Relies on the Inapplicable Section 5 Standard and Misinterprets the Section 5 Standard. | 48 |
| D. | The Legislature Enacted the House and Senate Plans with a Racially Discriminatory Purpose to Minimize and Cancel Out Black Political Strength. | 52 |
| 1. | The State's Approach to Racial Considerations Requires Strict Scrutiny of the House and Senate Plans. | 52 |
| 2. | The Arlington Heights Analysis Demonstrates that the Legislature Drew New Districts with a Racially Discriminatory Purpose. | 54 |
| a. | The Impact of the Decision Points to a Racially Discriminatory Purpose in the Enactment of the Plans. | 56 |
| b. | The Historical Background of the Decision Points to a Racially Discriminatory Purpose in the Enactment of the Plans. | 56 |
| c. | The Sequence of Events and Procedural Departures Point to a Racially Discriminatory Purpose in the Enactment of the Plans. | 57 |
| d. | Substantive Departures Point to a | |

Racially Discriminatory Purpose in the
Enactment of the Plans..... 59

e. Contemporaneous Statements by
Legislators Point to a Racially
Discriminatory Purpose in the
Enactment of the Plans..... 62

CONCLUSION..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State Bd. of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 (1969)..... 47

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 2

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U. S. 252 (1977). 54, 55

Att’y Gen. v. Irish People Inc., 796 F.2d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1986). 2

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009). 1, 44,46, 55

Blanding v. Dubose, 454 U.S. 393 (1982)..... 49

Brewer v Ham, 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir1989). 46

Bridgeport Coalition for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport,
26 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 1994). 46

Brown v. Thompson, 462 US 835 (1983)..... 10, 61

Burton v. Hobbie, 561 F.Supp. 1029 (M.D. Ala. 1983)..... 59

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996). 52, 53

Buskey v Oliver, 565 F. Supp 1473 (M.D. Ala. 1983)..... 49

Campos v. City of Baytown, 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988). 46

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986). 2

Central Alabama Fair Housing Center et al. v. Magee,
835 F.Supp.2d 1165 (M.D. Ala. 2011). 37, 63

City of Pleasant Grove v. United States,
623 F. Supp. 782 (D.D.C. 1985). 62

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009). 38, 40, 43

*Concerned Citizens of Hardee County v. Hardee County
Bd. of Comm'rs*, 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990). 46

Cox v. Larios, 542 U.S. 947 (2004). 59

Craddick v. Smith, 471 S.W.2d 375 (1971). 61

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,
472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2006). 39

Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning,
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008). 39,43

France v. Pataki, 71F.Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y .1999). 46

Garza v. County of Los Angeles,
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990). 56,62,63

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960). 59,61

Hale County v. United States,
496 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1980). 62

Hardy v. Wallace, 603 F. Supp. 174 (N.D. Ala. 1985). 62

Hellar v. Cenarrusa, 682 P.2d 524 (1984). 61

Hickel v. Southeast Conference,846 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1992). 61

Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999). 2,3

In re Reapportionment of Colo. Gen. Assembly,
45 P. 3d 1237 (2002). 61

In re 2011 Redistricting Cases, 274 P.3d 466 (2012). 61

Johnson v. DeGrandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994). 48

Larios v. Cox, 300 F.Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. GA. 2004). 10, 23, 55, 59, 60

Latino Political Action Committee v. City of Boston,
609 F.Supp. 739 (C.Mass.1985). 46,47

Legislative Research Commission v. Fischer,
366 SW 3d. 905 (Ky. 2012). 61

LULAC Council No. 4386 v. Midland ISD,
812 F.2d 1494(5th Cir. 1987). 46

LULAC Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993). 46

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006). 1,49, 53

Major v. Treen, 524 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. LA. 1983). 1

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995). 3

Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980). 52

Overton v. City of Austin, 871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989). 46

Poller v. Columbia Brad. Sys., Inc., 368 U.S. 464 (1962) 2

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471(1997). 3

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533. 10, 61

Rodriguez v. Pataki, 308 F.Supp.2d 346 (S.D. N.Y. 2004). 60

Shaw v. Reno,509 U.S. 630 (1993). 35

Stephenson v. Bartlett, 562 S. E. 2d 377 (2002). 61

Stephenson v. Bartlett, 582 S. E. 2d 247 (2003). 61

Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission, 133 S.Ct. 3 (2012). 10

Texas v. United States, 831 F. Supp.2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011). 20,49, 50

Texas v. United States, 887. F.Supp. 2d 133(2012)..... 49

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 49 (1986). 44,45,46

United States v. McGregor, 824 F.Supp.2d 1339 (M.D. Ala, 2011) 63

Vera v. Richards, 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. TX 1994)..... 34

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 3

Young v. Fordyce, 520 U.S. 273 (1997). 49

Statutes

42 U.S. C. § 1973..... passim

42 U.S. C. § 1973c..... 1, 48,49,50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a). 2

U.S. Constitution, Amendments 14 and 15. passim

Alabama Constitution § 198. 59

Alabama Constitution § 199. 59

Alabama Constitution § 200. 59

Other

76 Fed. Reg. 7470-01, at 7472 (Feb. 9, 2011)..... 51

H. REP. No. 109-478. 47
